

Supreme Court No. S135263

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re JAIME P., a Person Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law)	Court of Appeal
)	Case No. A107686
<hr/>		
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	(Solano County
)	Superior Court
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	No. J32334)
)	
v.)	
)	
JAIME P.,)	
)	
Appellant and Petitioner.)	
<hr/>		

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DIANA M. TERAN
State Bar No. 138936
1048 Irvine Avenue, PMB 613
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Telephone: (949) 759-8556
Facsimile: (949) 759-0023

By appointment of the California
Supreme Court

Attorney for Petitioner
Jaime P.

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
I. A JUVENILE PROBATIONER SUBJECT TO A SEARCH CONDITION RETAINS THE RIGHT TO BE FREE OF UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	3
A. This Court’s Fourth Amendment Cases Hold That a Juvenile Probationer has a Right to Present a Fourth Amendment Claim	5
B. Federal Fourth Amendment Cases Fail to Support Respondent’s Argument that Juvenile Probationers Subject to a Search Condition Have No Expectation of Privacy	9
C. There Is No Factual Nor Theoretical Basis for Treating Parolees like Prisoners for Fourth Amendment Purposes.	14
II. THE RATIONALE BEHIND <i>TYRELL J.</i> ’S HOLDING THAT AN ILLEGAL SEARCH OF A JUVENILE MAY BE JUSTIFIED AFTER THE FACT IS NO LONGER VIABLE IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>SANDERS</i>	19
III. MINORS ON JUVENILE PROBATION SUBJECT TO A SEARCH CONDITION AND ADULTS ON PAROLE SUBJECT TO A SEARCH CONDITION ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED FOR PURPOSES OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	23
CONCLUSION	28
BRIEF LENGTH CERTIFICATION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.
(1989) 488 U.S. 469 27

Covino v. Patrissi
(2d Cir. 1992) 967 F.2d 73 9

Dunn v. White
(10th Cir. 1989) 880 F.2d 1188 9

Hudson v. Palmer
(1984) 468 U.S. 517 2, 9, 12

In re Marcellus L.
(1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 134 6

In re Randy G.
(2001) 26 Cal.4th 556 7, 26

In re Tyrell J.
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 68 2-7, 19, 22

In re William G.
(1985) 40 Cal.3d 550 24-25

Minnesota v. Carter
(1998) 525 U.S. 83 5

Morrissey v. Brewer
(1972) 408 U.S. 471 10

New Jersey v. T.L.O.
(1985) 469 U.S. 325 12-13

Pappas v. Giuliani
(2d Cir. 2002) 290 F.3d 143 18

Planned Parenthood of Missouri v. Danforth
(1976) 428 U.S. 52 24

<i>Pa. Bd. of Prob. and Parole v. Scott</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 357	10, 12, 19-21
<i>Peckham v. Wisconsin Dept. Of Corrections</i> (7 th Cir. 1998) 141 F.3d 694	9
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 225	5
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 577	23
<i>People v. Olivas</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 236	24
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 743	7, 25
<i>People v. Robles</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 789	4, 8, 14, 16, 20
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 318	1, 3, 8, 15-16, 19-20, 23, 26
<i>People v. West</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 326	9
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> (1978) 439 U.S. 128	5
<i>United States v. Knights</i> (2001) 534 U.S. 112	10, 13
<i>United States v. Scott</i> (2005) 424 F.3d 888	11
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 646	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourth Amendment 2-7, 9-14, 16-17, 19-21, 23-25, 27-28

Fourteenth Amendment 25

OTHER SOURCES

White, *The Fourth Amendment Rights of Parolees and Probationers*, 31 U. Pitt. L.Rev. 167 (1969) 16-17
